Ben-Zeev the same remuneration that the Company pays its 
"other directors" and its additional external director (Dr. Michael Anghel). Therefore, we wish to pay Mr. Ben-Zeev, commencing from the date of his re-appointment (October 28, 2012), an annual 
fee of NIS 180,000 (one hundred and eighty thousand NIS) per annum and an attendance fee of NIS 4,000 (four thousand NIS) per meeting, applicable from the fifth meeting per year (100% 
thereof for participation in person, 60% thereof by means of communication, or 50% thereof in writing), in each such case, linked to the Israeli Consumer Price Index published for December 2007,

[...]

Ben-Zeev (Woolfson) the same remuneration that the Company 
pays its "other directors" and its additional external director (Dr. Michael Anghel). Therefore, we wish to pay Mr. Ben-Zeev (Woolfson), commencing from the date of his re-appointment 
(October 28, 2012), an annual fee of NIS 180,000 (one hundred and eighty thousand NIS) per annum and an attendance fee of NIS 4,000 (four thousand NIS) per meeting, applicable from the fifth 
meeting per year (100% thereof for participation in person, 60% thereof by means of communication, or 50% thereof in writing), in each such case, linked to the Israeli Consumer Price Index